
1000 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 22-2368
Introduction Date 10/26/22 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 
To Board of Education 

From Sondra Aguilera, Acting Superintendent  
Vanessa Sifuentes, High School Network Superintendent 

Meeting Date October 26, 2022 

Subject Amendment No. 3 - Memorandum of Understanding - Alameda County Probation 
Department - High School Network 

Ask of the Board Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3 to the Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) by and between District and Alameda County Probation 
Department, a division of the County of Alameda, to continue support of the Cross-
Age Mentoring Program (CAMP), a school-based mentoring program through 
which high school students provide one-on-one mentoring to middle school 
students, as described in the MOU,  for 20 pupils at McClymonds High School to 
train and mentor middle school students, as described in the MOU, in the amount 
of $135,334.00, increasing the agreement from $390,000.00 to $525,334.00, for 
the period of June 1, 2019 through September 23, 2023.  All other terms and 
conditions remain in full force and effect. 

Background and 
Recommendation 

The District and the Alameda County Probation Department are collaborating to 
launch the Cross-Age Mentoring Program (CAMP), a school-based mentoring 
program through which high school students provide one-on-one mentoring to 
middle school students. During the 2022-23 School Year, 20 students from 
McClymonds High School will be enrolled in one regular period class that will train 
students to mentor middle school students. From August through December, high 
school mentors will receive classroom instruction in mentoring and leadership skills 
delivered by two instructors. In January, high school students will be matched with 
mentees from a local middle school (1:1 ratio) and begin meeting once a week. In 
April, mentoring sessions will increase to twice a week through the end of the 
school year. All mentoring sessions will take place during the typical CAMP class 
period. High school students whose parents/guardians have provided written 
consent will be transported to the respective middle school for mentoring sessions. 
The program will involve occasional excursions and service projects that are 
designed to expand youths’ view of the world and expectations of self, as well as 
foster connectedness between mentors and mentees; these excursions will comply 
with OUSD field trip policies and approval procedures.   

22-1835
10/26/2022 er

http://www.ousd.org/


Board Cover Memorandum 
Amendment #3, MOU, Alameda County Probation 

Page 2 of 2 

Fiscal Impact The total amount of the grant provided to OUSD schools is $135,334.00, 
increasing the agreement from $390,000.00 to $525,334.00. 

Attachment(s) ● Amendment No. 2, Legislative File ID #21-3107
● Amendment No. 1, Legislative File ID #21-0850
● Original MOU, Legislative File ID #19-1378



Page 1 of 6 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  

AND THE 

ALAMEDA COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT 

This Third Amendment (this "Third Amendment") to the Memorandum of Understanding 
signed and dated August 14, 2019 (OUSD Enactment No. 19-1306) (“MOU”) as amended 
by the First Amendment dated April 28, 2021 (“First Amendment”) (OUSD Enactment No. 
21-0671), and as amended by the Second Amendment executed on or about January 12,
2022 (“Second Amendment”) (OUSD Enactment No. 22-0060), hereinafter referred to
together with MOU as “Amended MOU”) is made as of the date of full execution by the
Oakland Unified School District ("DISTRICT") and the Alameda County Probation
Department ("PROBATION" and collectively with DISTRICT, the "Parties").

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to increase the total amount of the MOU from $390,000 
to $525,334 (an increase of $135,334). 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated in this Third Amendment and
made a part thereof by this reference.

2. All terms used in this Third Amendment, but not defined herein, shall have the
meaning given such terms in the Amended MOU.

3. Section I of the MOU (BACKGROUND) is amended to add the following:

During the 2022-23 School Year, 20 students from McClymonds High School will be 
enrolled in one regular period class that will train students to mentor middle school 
students. From August through December, high school mentors will receive classroom 
instruction in mentoring and leadership skills delivered by two instructors. In January, high 
school students will be matched with mentees from a local middle school (1:1 ratio) and 
begin meeting once a week. In April, mentoring sessions will increase to twice a week 
through the end of the school year. All mentoring sessions will take place during the 
typical CAMP class period. High school students whose parents/guardians have provided 
written consent will be transported to the respective middle school for mentoring sessions. 
The program will involve occasional excursions and service projects that are designed to 
expand youths’ view of the world and expectations of self, as well as foster connectedness 



Page 2 of 6 

between mentors and mentees; these excursions will comply with OUSD field trip policies 
and approval procedures. 

4. Section II of the MOU (PURPOSE) is amended to include the following:

For School Year 2022-23, McClymonds High School shall be added this MOU to 
participate in the Cross-Age Mentoring Program (CAMP).  In addition, the new Student 
Program for Academic and Athletic Transitioning (SPAAT) Extended Day Program shall 
also be provided to McClymond’s High School pursuant to a separate Board-approved 
contract (Enactment No. 22-1296). 

5. Section IV of the MOU (PAYMENT) is removed in its entirety and replaced with
the following:

The compensation payable to DISTRICT as described in Exhibit – 1 (Budget) hereunder 
shall not exceed Five Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand and Three Hundred Thirty-Four 
dollars ($525,334) for the term of this Amended MOU. A total of Four Hundred Fifty-Three 
Thousand Dollars ($453,000) to fund CAMP and Seventy-Two Thousand and Three 
Hundred Thirty-Four ($72,334) to fund the SPAAT Extended Day Program at 
McClymonds High School. All payments shall be made upon issuance of an invoice by 
DISTRICT.  PROBATION shall pay approved invoices within 45 days of receipt. The 
attached Exhibit – 1 (Budget) is incorporated into this MOU by this reference. 

DISTRICT shall submit quarterly invoice with supporting documentation which include but 
are not limited to payroll register and purchase receipts for expenditures incurred. 

6. Section V of the MOU including in the first and second amendments
(RESPONSIBILITIES) is removed in its entirety and replaced with the following

DISTRICT will implement the CAMP at Oakland High School, Westlake 
Middle School, and Roosevelt Middle School during the 2019-2020, 2020-
2021, 2021-2022 and 2022-2023 school years. The DISTRICT will also 
implement the CAMP at McClymonds High School and West Oakland 
Middle School during 2022-2023.  As part of implementation, DISTRICT 
will, to the extent permitted by applicable law: 

• Hire consultant to develop curriculum for CAMP
• Hire two (2) staff members to provide oversight and instruction for

CAMP
• Train two (2) staff members in CAMP curriculum delivery
• Oversee two (2) staff members who provide oversight and instruction

for CAMP
• Identify and enroll eligible students from Oakland High School in

CAMP class
• Identify eligible students from Westlake Middle School and

Roosevelt Middle School
• Arrange mentoring logistics, including transportation of



Page 3 of 6 

Oakland High School students to Westlake and 
Roosevelt Middle mentoring sessions 

DISTRICT will also collect data pertaining to student outcomes and report 
data to PROBATION. As part of data collection and reporting, DISTRICT 
will, to the extent feasible: 

■ Identify and contract with a reputable research partner to evaluate
CAMP

■ Upon research partner execution of a data sharing
agreement (if required by OUSD), provide research partner
with access to student records (attendance, grades,
disciplinary record, etc.) as needed to evaluate CAMP, to
the extent permitted by law, including but not limited to, the
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act ("FERPA," 20
U.S.C. § 1232g; 3 CFR Part 99), and the California
Education Code.

■ Provide research partner with access to students to
complete surveys or other assessments as needed to
evaluate CAMP, to the extent permitted and in
compliance with all applicable state and federal laws
and regulations; research partner is responsible for
obtaining parental consent for student surveys, to the
extent consent is required by 20 U.S.C. section 1232h,
California Education Code section 51513, and/or
California Education Code section 51938

■ Submit final report regarding CAMP evaluation to
PROBATION by September 30,2023. Student data shall be
anonymized/non-identifiable.

The DISTRICT shall acquire all right, title and interest in the CAMP Curriculum from 
consultant, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark, and/or 
patent of said matter in the name of the DISTRICT (specifically excluding any underlying 
pre-existing intellectual property), including, without limitation, the drawings, plans, 
specifications, studies, reports, memoranda, computation sheets, the contents of 
computer diskettes, artwork, copy, posters, billboards, photographs, videotapes, 
audiotapes, systems designs, software, reports, diagrams, surveys, source codes or any 
other original works of authorship, or other documents prepared by consultant in 
connection with CAMP Curriculum. 

The PARTIES understand and agree that the CAMP Curriculum produced by consultant, 
the DISTRICT, and/or PROBATION pursuant to this MOU shall become the joint property 
of DISTRICT and PROBATION. To the extent the DISTRICT owns the right, title, and 
interest in the CAMP Curriculum, it hereby assigns such right, title, and interest in the 
CAMP Curriculum to PROBATION for such joint property ownership. To the extent 



Page 4 of 6 
 

PROBATION owns the right, title, and interest in the CAMP Curriculum, PROBATION 
hereby assigns such right, title, and interest in the CAMP Curriculum to the DISTRICT for 
such joint property ownership. The PARTIES shall take such further steps as may be 
reasonably necessary implement the aforesaid assignments. 
 
The DISTRICT shall defend, indemnify, and hold PROBATION harmless from any claim 
brought against PROBATION for infringement of copyright, trademark, or patent with 
respect to the CAMP Curriculum. 
 
DISTRICT will also implement the Student Program for Academic and Athletic 
Transitioning (SPAAT) Extended Day Program at McClymond High School during 
2022-2023 school year, pursuant to a separate Board-approved contract (Enactment 
No. 22-1296).  SPAAT empowers socially and economically disadvantaged high 
school student-athletes by providing them with academic, community and athletic 
support services to increase the number of student-athletes prepared for college, 
careers, and life after sports. The goal of the SPAAT program, as set forth in more 
detail in the contract between DISTRICT and SPAAT (Enactment No. 22-1296), is to 
provide the following: 
 

a) Academic coaching, training, and violence prevention support for 
students and staff five (5) days a week 
 

b) Technology training and coaching for students five (5) days a week 
 

7. Except as expressly amended by this Third Amendment, all other terms, 
conditions, and provisions of the Amended MOU are hereby ratified and 
confirmed and shall continue in full force and affect. In the event of a conflict 
between this Third Amendment and the Amended MOU, the provisions of this 
Third Amendment shall control. 

 
[Signatures appear on the following page] 



Page 5 of 6 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Third Amendment to the 
Memorandum of Understanding to be executed by their duly authorized 
representatives as of the Amendment. 

Oakland Unified School District   Alameda County Probation Department 

________________________________      ________________________________ 
Gary Yee  Marcus Dawal 
President, Board of Education   Interim Chief Probation Officer 

________________________________      ________________________________ 
Date       Date 

Oakland Unified School District       APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
     Donna Ziegler, 
     County Counsel 

     ________________________________ 
K. Joon Oh

_______________________________
Sondra Aguilera
Acting Superintendent Deputy County Counsel

________________________________      ________________________________ 
Date       Date 

8/18/2022

Approved as to form by OUSD Staff
Attorney Joanna Powell on 9/21/22.

10/27/2022

10/27/2022

edgar.rakestraw
Gary Yee, President

edgar.rakestraw
Sondra Aguilera, Acting Secretary



Page 6 of 6 

Exhibit 1 – Budget 

Oakland High School Unit Cost No. of Units Total Cost
Instructor salary  $ 70,000 2  $       140,000 
Instructor benefits  $ 30,800 2  $         61,600 
Curriculum development + training  $ 75,000 1  $         75,000 
Payment to Jason Seals  $ 25,000 1  $         25,000 
Evaluation  $ 25,000 1  $         25,000 
Stipends for HS students  $ 1,000 40  $         40,000 
Incentives for MS students  $ 100 40  $           4,000 
Excursions/events  $ 2,000 2  $           4,000 
Program supplies  $ 3,400 1  $           3,400 
Computers 300$  40 12,000$         

390,000$       

McClymonds High School Unit Cost No. of Units Total Cost
Stipends for HS students  $ 1,000 40  $         40,000 
Incentives for MS students  $ 100 40  $           4,000 
Excursions/events  $ 2,000 2  $           4,000 
Program supplies  $ 3,000 1  $           3,000 
Computers 300$  40 12,000$         

63,000$         

453,000$       

Head Acedemic Coach 20,000$         

Tech Center Manager 18,000$         

Tutor Stipends (2) 5,000$           

Peer Tutor Stipends 2,000$           

Educational Supplies & Incentives 3,500$           

Tech Equipment 6,300$           

Computers (6 Desktops) 3,534$           

Office/Room Supplies 2,800$           

Cleaning Supplies 1,200$           

Paint Project 10,000$         

72,334$         

525,334$       

 brooms, mops, vacuum cleaner 

Total Budget - SPAAT Skills Center

GRAND TOTAL

Total Budget - CAMP

Sub-total

Sub-total

SPAAT Skills Center

 4 video cameras, 4 audio cameras, 5 oculus virtual reality 
headsets 
 6 @ $589 each desktop computers for homework 
assignments and art projects 
 2 laser printers, 4 computer desks, desk organizers, fiders, 
binders, game batteries, calendars, staplers 

 paint supplies for delapedated furniture, paint to repaint the 
domestic violence, gun violence and traumatic situations 

Cross Age Mentoring Program Budget

 Provides academic coaching, training and violence prevention 
support for students and staff (5 days per week) 
 Provides technology training and coaching for students (5 
days per week) 
 stipends for afterschool academic skill training and 
homework help  ($2,500 x2) 
 stipend for afterschool academic skill trining and homework 
help ($500 x 4) 
 Gift cards, snacks, raffle tickets, prizes for citenzenship, 
academic performance and community leadership activities 



1000 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 21-3107
Introduction Date 1/12/22 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 
Matin Abdel-Qawi, High School Network Superintendent 

Meeting Date January 12, 2022 

Subject Amendment No. 2 - Memorandum of Understanding - Alameda County Probation 
Department - High School Network 

Ask of the Board Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2 to the Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) by and between District and Alameda County Probation 
Department, a division of the County of Alameda, to continue support of the Cross-
Age Mentoring Program (CAMP), a school-based mentoring program through 
which high school students provide one-on-one mentoring to middle school 
students, as described in the MOU, for pupils at Oakland High School, Westlake 
Middle School and Roosevelt Middle School, in the amount of $390,000.00, 
extending the term of the agreement from June 1, 2019 through September 30, 
2021 to September 23, 2023.  All other terms and conditions remain in full force 
and effect. 

Background and 
Recommendation 

The District and the Alameda County Probation Department are collaborating to 
launch the Cross-Age Mentoring Program (CAMP), a school-based mentoring 
program through which high school students provide one-on-one mentoring to 
middle school students, as described in the MOU, for pupils at Oakland High School, 
Westlake Middle School and Roosevelt Middle School. The original term of the 
MOU was June 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020. The term was extended 
through September 30, 2021 by Amendment No. 1 in April 2021. This amendment 
extends the term of the agreement through September 23, 2023. 

Fiscal Impact The total amount of the grant provided to OUSD schools is $390,000.00. 

Attachment(s) ● Amendment No. 2, Memorandum of Understanding
● Amendment No. 1, Legislative File ID #21-0850
● Original MOU, Legislative File ID #19-1378

22-0060
1/12/2022 er

http://www.ousd.org/












Page 1 of 2

To:

From:

Subject:

File I.D #
Backup 

Document 
Included

Recipient Grant's Purpose Time Period Funding Source Grant Amount

21-0850 Yes Grant Oakland Unified 
School District, 

Oakland High School, 
Westlake Middle 

School, and Roosevelt 
Middle School.

To implement a cross-age, school-based peer 
mentoring program (CAMP) serving 80 at-risk 
youth through which high school students 
provide one-on-one mentoring to middle 
school students. The program is designed to 
foster high school students' leadership and 
academic connectedness, while simultaneously 
promoting middle school mentee's self-esteem 
and academic achievement.

June 1, 2019 - 
September 30, 

2021

Alameda County 
Probation 

Department

$390,000.00

•  

•  

$390,000.00

The total amount of grants will be provided to OUSD schools from the funders.

•  Grants valued at:

Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer

FISCAL IMPACT:

Type

OUSD received a Grant Face Sheet and a completed grant application for the program listed in the chart by the school.

DISCUSSION:

Review proposed grant projects at OUSD sites and assess their contribution to sustained student achievement

Identify OUSD resources required for program success

The District created a Grant Face sheet process to:

Matin Abdel-qawi, High School Network Superintendent

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

ACTION REQUESTED:

April 28, 2021

Office of the Board of Education

Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

BACKGROUND:

Amendment No. 1 - Memorandum of Understanding - Alameda County Probation Department - High 
School Network

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between District and Alameda 
County Probation Department, a division of the County of Alameda, with the district accepting a $390,000 grant, for support of the 
implementation of a Cross-Age Mentoring Program (CAMP), a school-based mentoring program through which high school students 
provide one-on-one mentoring to middle school students, as described in the MOU, for pupils at Oakland High School, Westlake Middle 
School and Roosevelt Middle School, for the term June 1, 2019, through September 30, 2021, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, 
if any.   

Grant agreement for OUSD schools for the 2020-2021 fiscal year was submitted for funding as indicated in the chart below. The Grant Face 
Sheet and grant application packets are attached.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the MOU for the Cross Age Mentoring Program for Oakland High School, 
Westlake Middle School and Roosevelt Middle School for the term June 1, 2019 through September 30, 2021.

File ID Number
Introduction Date

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

By

21-0850
4/28/21
21-0671
4/28/2021
os



Page 2 of 2

Copy of Check [(if applicable) add check number]

Grant Face Sheet

[List any supporting documentation attached, in order]

ATTACHMENTS:

Grant Award Letter



8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 1 

Title of Grant:  
Cross-Age Mentoring Program (CAMP) 

Funding Cycle Dates: 
June 1, 2019 - September 30, 2021 

Grant’s Fiscal Agent: 
(contact’s name, address, phone number, email address)  
Matin Abdel-qawi, High School Network Superintendent 
Oakland Unified School District 
High School Office 
I 000 Broadway, Suite 440 
Oakland, CA 94607 

Grant Amount for Full Funding Cycle: 

$390,000.00 

Funding Agency:   
Alameda County Probation Department 
P.O. Box 2050 
1111 Jackson St. 
Oakland, CA 94604-2069 
( 510) 268-7050

Grant Focus:  
To implement a cross-age, school-based peer mentoring 
program (CAMP) serving 80 at-risk youth through 
which high school students provide one-on-one 
mentoring to middle school students. The program is 
designed to foster high school students' leadership and 
academic connectedness, while simultaneously 
promoting middle school mentee's self-esteem and 
academic achievement. 

List all School(s) or Department(s) to be Served:   
Oakland High School, Westlake Middle School and Roosevelt Middle School 

Information Needed School or Department Response 
How will this grant contribute to sustained 
student achievement or academic standards? 

The District and the Alameda County Probation Department are 
collaborating to launch the Cross-Age Mentoring Program (CAMP), a 
school-based mentoring program through which high school students 
provide one-on-one mentoring to middle school students, as described 
in the MOU, for pupils at Oakland High School, Westlake Middle 
School and Roosevelt Middle School. The grant is expected to 
improve the attendance, academic performance and behavior of the 80 
middle and high school students who participate in the program. 

How will this grant be evaluated for impact 
upon student achievement? 
(Customized data design and technical support are provided at 
1% of the grant award or at a negotiated fee for a community-
based fiscal agent who is not including OUSD’s indirect rate of 
5.56% in the budget.  The 1% or negotiated data fee will be 
charged according to an Agreement for Grant Administration 
Related Services payment schedule.  This fee should be 
included in the grant’s budget for evaluation.) 

Grantee shall be monitored and evaluated by the Alameda County 
Probation Department in terms of its effectiveness.  

Does the grant require any resources from the 
school(s) or district? If so, describe. 

No 

Are services being supported by an OUSD 
funded grant or by a contractor paid through an 
OUSD contract or MOU? 
(If yes, include the district’s indirect rate of 5.56% for all 
OUSD site services in the grant’s budget for administrative 
support, evaluation data, or indirect services.) 

No 

Will the proposed program take students out of 
the classroom for any portion of the school day? 

(OUSD reserves the right to limit service access to students 
during the school day to ensure academic attendance 
continuity.) 

No 

OUSD Grants Management Face Sheet 



8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 2 

Who is the contact managing and assuring grant 
compliance? 

(Include contact’s name, address, phone number, email 
address.) 

Matin Abdel-qawi  
Oakland Unified School District 
High School Office 
I 000 Broadway, Suite 440 
Oakland, CA 94607 
Matin.Abdel-qawi@ousd.org 

Applicant Obtained Approval Signatures: 
Entity Name/s Signature/s Date 

Principal/Administrator Matin Abdel-qawi Matin Abdel-qawi 

Chief Academic Officer Sondra Aguilera 

Grant Office Obtained Approval Signatures: 
Entity Name/s Signature/s Date 

Senior Business Officer Lisa Grant-Dawson 

Superintendent Kyla Johnson-Trammell 

3/30/2021

3/10/21

mailto:Matin.Abdel-qawi@ousd.org






Shanthi Gonzales, President, 
Board of Education

oufin.saechao
President Shanthi Gonzales

oufin.saechao
Kyla John-Trammell



File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

19-1378

OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Enactment Date 

By 
Community Schools, Thriving Students 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Office of the Board of Education 

June 3, 2019 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

MOU - Alameda County Probation Department - High School Network 

ACTION REQUESTED: 
Approval by the Board of Education of a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between District and Alameda County Probation 
Department, a division of the County of Alameda, with District accepting a $390,000.00 grant, for support of the implementation of a 
Cross-Age Mentoring Program (CAMP), a school-based mentoring program through which high school students provide one-on-one 
mentoring to middle school students, as described in the MOU, for pupils at Oakland High School, Westlake Middle School and 
Roosevelt Middle School, for the term June 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, if any.

BACKGROUND: 
Grant proposals for OUSD schools for the 2019-2020 fiscal year were submitted for funding as indicated in the chart below. The Grant 
Face Sheet and Grant Award Notification attached. 

File ID# Backup Type Recipient Grant's Purpose Time Period Funding Source Grant Amount 

Document 
Included 

For support of the implementation of 
19-1378 X Grant Oakland Unified School a cross age, school-based peer 06/1/2 019 Alameda County $390,000.00 

District - Oakland High mentoring program serving 80 at- thru Probation Department 

School, Westlake Middle risk youth through which high 09/30/2020 

School and Roosevelt school students provide one-on-one 

Middle School mentoring to middle school students 

DISCUSSION 
The District created a Grant Face Sheet process to: 

• Review proposed grant projects at OUSD sites and assess their contribution to sustained student achievement
• Identify OUSD resources required for program success

OUSD received a Grant Face Sheet and completed grant application for the program listed in the chart by the school. 
FISCAL IMPACT: 

The total amount of grant will be provided to OUSD schools from the funder. 

• Grants valued at: $390,000.00 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval by the Board of Education of the MOU for the Cross Age Mentoring Program for Oakland High School, Westlake Middle 
School and Roosevelt Middle School for the term June 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020. 

Attachments: 
Grant Agreement Notification 
Grant Face Sheet 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

8/14/19

19-1279

8/14/19 lf



OUSD Grants Management Face Sheet 

Title of Grant: 
Cross-Age Mentoring Program 

Funding Cycle Dates: 
June 1, 2019 - September 30, 2020 

Grant's Fiscal Agent: Grant Amount for Full Funding Cycle: 
Lucia Moritz $390,000.00 
Oakland Unified School District 
High School Office 
I 000 Broadway, Suite 440 
Oakland, CA 94607 
Funding Agency: Grant Focus: 
Alameda County Probation Department To implement a cross age, school-based peer 
P.O. Box 2050 mentoring program serving 80 at-risk youth through 
1111 Jackson St. which high school students provide one-on-one 
Oakland, CA 94604-2069 mentoring to middle school students. The program is 
( 510)268-7050 designed to foster high school students' leadership 

and academic connectedness, while simultaneously 
promoting middle school mentee's self-esteem and 
academic achievement. 

List all School(s) or Department(s) to be Served: 
Oakland High School, Westlake Middle School and Roosevelt Middle School 

Information Needed School or Department Response 

How will this grant contribute to sustained The grant is expected to improve the attendance, academic performance 
student achievement or academic standards? and behavior of the 80 middle and high school students who participate in 

the program. 

How will this grant be evaluated for impact Grantee shall be monitored and evaluated by the Alameda County 
upon student achievement? Probation Department in terms of its effectiveness. 

Does the grant require any resources from the No 
school(s) or district? If so, describe. 

Are services being supported by an OUSD No 
funded grant or by a contractor paid through an 
OUSD contract or MOU? 

Will the proposed program take students out of No 
the classroom for any portion of the school day? 

Who is the contact managing and assuring grant Lucia Moritz 
compliance? High School Network 

(Include contact's name, address, phone number, email 
1000 Broadway, Suite 440 

address.) (510) 879-8838
Email: lucia.moritz@ousd.org

A licant Obtained A 

Entity Name/s Signature/s Date 

High School Network Deputy Superintendent Lucia Moritz 

Department Head Preston Thomas 
(e.g. for school day programs or for extended day and student support activities) 

Grant Office Obtained A 

Entity Name/s Signature/s Date 

Fiscal Officer 

Superintendent Kyla Johnson-Trammell 

8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 1 



W ENDY STILL, M AS 

Chief Probation Officer 

June 4, 20 19 

Superintendent Kyla Johnson-Trammell 
Oakland Unified School District 
1000 Broadway, Suite 680 
Oakland, CA 94607 

ALAMEDA COUNTY 
PROBATION DEPARTMENT 

P.O. Box 2059 
1111 Jackson Street 

Oakland, CA 94604-2059 

RE: Grant Agreement for Cross-Age Mentoring Program 

Dear Superintendent Johnson-Trammell: 

On May 21, 2019, the Alameda County Board of Supervisors provided approval for the Alameda 
County Probation Department (ACPD) to enter into a memorandum of understanding (MOU) 
with OUSD to fund the Cross-Age Mentoring Progrnm at Oakland I-Iigh School, Westlake 
Middle School, and Roosevelt Middle School. As approved by the Board of Supervisors, ACPD 
wi ll provide funding in the amount of $390,000 to OUSD through an MOU to cover all costs 
associated with program development and implementation. Payment will be made upon 
execution of the MOU in August 2019. 

We are very excited to suppo11 this important program, which we expect to reduce suspensions 
and youth entry into the juvenile justice system. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Wendy Sti ll , MAS 
Chief Probation Officer 

Read and acknowledged on behalf of the Oakland Unified School District: 

9 Date: - ----- -

















8/15/19

8/15/19

Aimee Eng
President, Board of Education

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng


	22-2368 - Board Memo - Amendment No 3 - MOU - Alameda County Probation Dept - HS Network
	Amendment No. 3 - Memorandum of Understanding - Alameda County Probation Department - High School Network
	Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3 to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) by and between District and Alameda County Probation Department, a division of the County of Alameda, to continue support of the Cross-Age Mentoring Program (CAMP), a school-based mentoring program through which high school students provide one-on-one mentoring to middle school students, as described in the MOU,  for 20 pupils at McClymonds High School to train and mentor middle school students, as described in the MOU, in the amount of $135,334.00, increasing the agreement from $390,000.00 to $525,334.00, for the period of June 1, 2019 through September 23, 2023.  All other terms and conditions remain in full force and effect.
	The District and the Alameda County Probation Department are collaborating to launch the Cross-Age Mentoring Program (CAMP), a school-based mentoring program through which high school students provide one-on-one mentoring to middle school students. During the 2022-23 School Year, 20 students from McClymonds High School will be enrolled in one regular period class that will train students to mentor middle school students. From August through December, high school mentors will receive classroom instruction in mentoring and leadership skills delivered by two instructors. In January, high school students will be matched with mentees from a local middle school (1:1 ratio) and begin meeting once a week. In April, mentoring sessions will increase to twice a week through the end of the school year. All mentoring sessions will take place during the typical CAMP class period. High school students whose parents/guardians have provided written consent will be transported to the respective middle school for mentoring sessions. The program will involve occasional excursions and service projects that are designed to expand youths’ view of the world and expectations of self, as well as foster connectedness between mentors and mentees; these excursions will comply with OUSD field trip policies and approval procedures.  

	22-2368 - Amendment No 3 - MOU - Alameda County Probation - High School Network
	21-3107 Second Amendment Memorandum of Understanding - Alameda County Probation Department - High School Network Office (1)
	MOU OUSD 2nd Amendment Final
	21-3107 Second Amendment MOU - Alameda County Probation Department - High School Network Office
	21-3107 - Board Memo - Amendment No 2 - MOU - Alameda County Probation Dept - HS Network
	Amendment No. 2 - Memorandum of Understanding - Alameda County Probation Department - High School Network
	Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2 to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) by and between District and Alameda County Probation Department, a division of the County of Alameda, to continue support of the Cross-Age Mentoring Program (CAMP), a school-based mentoring program through which high school students provide one-on-one mentoring to middle school students, as described in the MOU, for pupils at Oakland High School, Westlake Middle School and Roosevelt Middle School, in the amount of $390,000.00, extending the term of the agreement from June 1, 2019 through September 30, 2021 to September 23, 2023.  All other terms and conditions remain in full force and effect.
	The District and the Alameda County Probation Department are collaborating to launch the Cross-Age Mentoring Program (CAMP), a school-based mentoring program through which high school students provide one-on-one mentoring to middle school students, as described in the MOU, for pupils at Oakland High School, Westlake Middle School and Roosevelt Middle School. The original term of the MOU was June 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020. The term was extended through September 30, 2021 by Amendment No. 1 in April 2021. This amendment extends the term of the agreement through September 23, 2023.

	21-0850 - Amendment No 1 - MOU - Alameda County Probation Department - High School Network
	21-0850 - Board Memo - Amendment No. 1 - MOU - Alameda County Probation Dept - HS Network
	Board Memo - Grant

	21-0850 - Grant Face Sheet - HS Network
	21-0850 - MOU amendment_Signed by CS 5.28.20
	19-1378 Memorandum of Understanding - Alameda County Probation Department - High School Network
	19-1378 Grant Agreement - Alameda County Probation Department - High School Network
	Board Memorandum
	Grant Management Face Sheet
	Memorandum of Understanding  -AC PD and OUSD-Cross Age Mentoring Program








